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Item 1.01 ENTRY INTO A MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT

On October 24, 2011, Universal Truckload Services, Inc., or the Company, and KeyBank National Association, or KeyBank, entered into a Change in
Terms Agreement whereby the maturity date of the existing Amended and Restated Loan Agreement and Promissory Note dated October 25, 2010 was
amended and deemed to be October 23, 2012. A copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 10.1 to this Form 8-K.

 
Item 2.02 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

On October 27, 2011, the Company issued a press release announcing the Company’s financial and operating results for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks
ended October 1, 2011, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

 
Item 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS
 

(d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

10.1   Change in Terms Agreement between Universal Truckload Services, Inc. and KeyBank National Association, dated October 24, 2011.

99.1
  

Press Release dated October 27, 2011 announcing the Company’s financial and operating results for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended
October 1, 2011.

 



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.
 

 UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

Date: October 27, 2011  /s/ Robert E. Sigler
 Robert E. Sigler
 Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer



Exhibit 10.1

CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 24th day of October, 2011 (this “Agreement”), by and between KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association, whose address is 100 S. Main Street, 4th Floor, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 (“Lender”) and UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES,
INC., a Michigan corporation with offices at 12755 East Nine Mile Road, Warren, Michigan 48089 (“Borrower”).

RECITALS:

A. Lender and Borrower have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated as of October 25,
2010 (as so amended, the “Existing Loan Agreement”), and Borrower has made that certain Promissory Note, dated as of October 25, 2010, in favor of Lender in
the principal amount of $20,000,000 (the “Existing Promissory Note”).

B. Lender has agreed to extend the maturity of the line of credit described in the Existing Loan Agreement and evidenced by the Existing Note, and the
parties desire to memorialize that extension as follows.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Borrower and the Lender agree as follows:

1. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings accorded such terms in the Existing Loan Agreement.

2. The Revolving Credit Note will remain outstanding. However, notwithstanding the express terms of the Revolving Credit Note, the Maturity Date shall
be deemed to be October 23, 2012. If the Obligations under the Revolving Credit Note are paid in full on or prior to October 23, 2012, no Event of Default will
arise under the Existing Loan Agreement solely as a result of such extension of the Maturity Date.

2. Except as expressly changed by this Agreement, the terms of the original obligation or obligations, including all agreements evidencing or securing the
obligation(s), remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by the Lender to this Agreement does not waive the Lender’s right to strict performance of
the obligation(s) as changed, nor obligate the Lender to make any future change in terms. Nothing in this Agreement will constitute a satisfaction of the
obligation(s).



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Change in Terms Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first written above.
 

BORROWER:

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC., a Michigan
corporation

By:  /s/ Robert E. Sigler
Name:  Robert E. Sigler
Its:  Chief Financial Officer

LENDER:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking
association

By:  /s/ Erik Siersma
Name:  Erik Siersma
Its:  Vice President



Exhibit 99.1

For further information:
Robert Sigler
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
586.920.0100

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Reports Revenue and Net Income for the Thirteen Weeks and Thirty-nine Weeks Ended October 1, 2011

Warren, MI – October 27, 2011 – Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: UACL) today announced financial results for the thirteen weeks and thirty-nine
weeks ended October 1, 2011.

For the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011, operating revenues increased 19.9%, or $31.1 million, to $187.5 million from $156.5 million for the thirteen weeks
ended October 2, 2010, and our operating ratio improved 150 basis points to 95.5% for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 from 97.0% for the thirteen
weeks ended October 2, 2010. Included in operating revenues are fuel surcharges of $23.3 million and $13.8 million for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011
and October 2, 2010, respectively. Income from operations increased by 80.9%, or $3.8 million, to $8.4 million for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 from
$4.7 million for the thirteen weeks ended October 2, 2010, and net income increased by $2.5 million, to $5.4 million, or $0.35 per basic and diluted share, for the
thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011, from $2.9 million, or $0.18 per basic and diluted share, for the thirteen weeks ended October 2, 2010.

Universal’s truckload revenue for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 16.8% to $110.9 million from $95.0 million in the corresponding period
of 2010. Included in truckload revenue for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 is $2.8 million of revenue from our acquisition completed in the first quarter
of 2011. Brokerage revenue for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 24.0% to $48.6 million from $39.2 million in the corresponding period of
2010. Included in brokerage revenue for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 is $0.3 million of revenue from our acquisition completed in the first quarter of
2011. Intermodal revenue for the thirteen weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 25.9% to $28.1 million from $22.3 million in the corresponding period of
2010.

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011, operating revenues increased 16.7%, or $75.3 million, to $525.1 million from $449.8 million for the thirty-nine
weeks ended October 2, 2010, and our operating ratio improved 120 basis points to 96.5% for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 from 97.7% for the
thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2010. Included in operating revenues are fuel surcharges of $66.2 million and $40.1 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 1, 2011 and October 2, 2010, respectively. Income from operations increased by 80.2%, or $8.2 million, to $18.4 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 1, 2011 from $10.2 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2010, and net income increased by $2.7 million, to $12.3 million, or $0.79 per
basic and diluted share, for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011, from $9.6 million, or $0.60 per basic and diluted share, for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 2, 2010. Included in net income for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 were $0.6 million, or $0.04 per basic and diluted share, of after-tax gains
on the sales of marketable securities classified as available for sale compared to $3.2 million, or $0.20 per basic and diluted share, during the thirty-nine weeks
ended October 2, 2010.

Universal’s truckload revenue for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 14.6% to $319.0 million from $278.2 million in the corresponding
period of 2010. Included in truckload revenue for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 is $6.7 million of revenue from our acquisitions completed since
the first quarter of 2011. Brokerage revenue for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 19.9% to $127.6 million from $106.3 million in the
corresponding period of 2010. Included in brokerage revenue for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 is $0.3 million of revenue from our acquisitions
completed since the first quarter of 2011. Intermodal revenue for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2011 increased by 20.5% to $78.6 million from $65.2
million in the corresponding period of 2010.



“In terms of earnings, third quarter has proved to be our best quarter of the year”, stated Universal’s President and CEO Don Cochran. “Strong demand in all of
our core businesses, compounded with continued rate improvements, has pushed revenues higher than we’ve seen in several quarters. We are also pleased with
the progress and integration of our recent acquisitions, and look forward to their continued improved performance. Our agents, independent contractors and
employees experienced the best conditions we have had in quite some time.”

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. is primarily an asset light provider of transportation services to shippers throughout the United States and in the Canadian
provinces of Ontario and Quebec. The Company’s trucking services include both flatbed and dry van operations and the Company provides rail-truck and
steamship-truck intermodal support services. The Company also offers truck brokerage services, which allow us to supplement our capacity and provide our
customers with transportation of freight not handled by our owner-operators, and full service international freight forwarding and customs house brokerage
services.

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective information.
Forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events, and are subject to
risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. These forward-looking
statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations described. Additional information about the
factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in the Company’s reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in other
factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required by applicable securities laws.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended    Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  

   
October 1,

2011    
October 2,

2010    
October 1,

2011    
October 2,

2010  
Operating revenues:         

Truckload   $ 110,896    $ 94,980    $319,007    $278,246  
Brokerage    48,588     39,186     127,558     106,347  
Intermodal    28,062     22,296     78,572     65,217  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total operating revenues    187,546     156,462     525,137     449,810  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Operating expenses:         
Purchased transportation    144,413     119,333     404,503     341,634  
Commissions expense    10,974     10,072     31,555     28,933  
Other operating expense    3,519     3,020     10,458     10,269  
Selling, general, and administrative    13,116     11,877     39,062     37,761  
Insurance and claims    4,155     4,715     12,481     12,845  
Depreciation and amortization    2,947     2,790     8,715     8,175  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total operating expenses    179,124     151,807     506,774     439,617  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Income from operations    8,422     4,655     18,363     10,193  
Interest income (expense), net    4     31     48     81  
Other non-operating income    233     225     1,391     5,820  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income before provision for income taxes    8,659     4,911     19,802     16,094  
Provision for income taxes    3,224     1,979     7,533     6,524  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net income   $ 5,435    $ 2,932    $ 12,269    $ 9,570  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Earnings per common share:         
Basic   $ 0.35    $ 0.18    $ 0.79    $ 0.60  
Diluted   $ 0.35    $ 0.18    $ 0.79    $ 0.60  

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:         
Basic    15,574     15,925     15,607     15,962  
Diluted    15,574     15,925     15,607     15,962  

Dividends paid per common share:   $ 1.00    $ —      $ 1.00    $ —    
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
 

   
October 1,

2011    
December 31,

2010  
Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,376    $ 6,261  
Marketable securities    15,275     15,041  
Accounts receivable – net    87,385     68,833  
Other current assets    13,507     11,362  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    117,543     101,497  
Property and equipment – net    80,109     78,206  
Other long-term assets – net    30,936     32,345  

    
 

    
 

Total assets   $228,588    $ 212,048  
    

 

    

 

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity     
Total current liabilities   $ 63,410    $ 42,294  
Total long-term liabilities    7,562     5,543  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities    70,972     47,837  
Total shareholders’ equity    157,616     164,211  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $228,588    $ 212,048  
    

 

    

 



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Summary of Operating Data

 

   
Thirteen Weeks

Ended    
Thirty-nine  Weeks

Ended  

   
October 1,

2011    
October 2,

2010    
October 1,

2011    
October 2,

2010  
Average number of tractors provided by owner-operators         

Truckload    2,531     2,508     2,478     2,482  
Intermodal    674     640     668     631  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total    3,205     3,148     3,146     3,113  

Truckload Revenues:         
Average operating revenues per loaded mile   $ 3.10    $ 2.65    $ 2.93    $ 2.52  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 2.57    $ 2.34    $ 2.43    $ 2.22  
Average operating revenues per load   $ 1,137    $ 1,057    $ 1,093    $ 996  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 944    $ 933    $ 910    $ 879  
Average length of haul (2)    367     399     374     395  
Number of loads    97,513     89,878     291,902     279,411  

Brokerage Revenues:         
Average operating revenues per loaded mile (1)   $ 2.49    $ 2.35    $ 2.38    $ 2.02  
Average operating revenues per load (1)   $ 1,455    $ 1,389    $ 1,393    $ 1,266  
Average length of haul (1)(2)    585     591     586     626  
Number of loads (1)    30,236     25,391     82,529     74,661  

Intermodal Revenues:         
Drayage (in thousands)   $ 25,592    $ 20,407    $ 71,108    $ 59,356  
Depot (in thousands)   $ 2,470    $ 1,889    $ 7,464    $ 5,861  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total (in thousands)   $ 28,062    $ 22,296    $ 78,572    $ 65,217  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Average operating revenues per loaded mile   $ 4.29    $ 3.61    $ 4.18    $ 3.38  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 3.53    $ 3.14    $ 3.44    $ 2.96  
Average operating revenues per load   $ 318    $ 288    $ 314    $ 295  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 262    $ 250    $ 258    $ 258  
Number of loads    80,486     70,937     226,527     201,289  

 
(1) Excludes operating data from Universal Logistics Solutions, Inc., and D. Kratt International, Inc., in order to improve the relevance of the statistical data

related to our brokerage services and improve the comparability to our peer companies.
(2) Average length of haul is computed using loaded miles.


